
 
 

 

Delegated Decisions by Cabinet Member for Highway 
Management 
 

Thursday, 28 April 2022 at 10.00 am 

Council Chamber - County Hall, New Road, Oxford OX1 1ND 
 

If you wish to view proceedings online, please click on this Live Stream Link. 

In line with current Government advice, those attending the meeting are 
asked to consider wearing a face-covering. 

 

Items for Decision 
 

The items for decision under individual Cabinet Members’ delegated powers 
are listed overleaf, with indicative timings, and the related reports are 
attached.  Decisions taken will become effective at the end of the working 
day on Friday, 6 May 2022unless called in by that date for review by the 
appropriate Scrutiny Committee. 
 
Copies of the reports are circulated (by e-mail) to all members of the County 
Council. 
 
These proceedings are open to the public 
 

 
Stephen Chandler 
Interim Chief Executive 

April 2022 
 

Committee Officer: Cameron MacLean 
Tel: 07526 985 978; E-Mail: 
cameron.maclean@oxfordshire.gov.uk 

 
Note:  Date of next meeting: 26 May 2022 
 

If you have any special requirements (such as a large print version of 
these papers or special access facilities) please contact the officer 
named on the front page, but please give as much notice as possible 
before the meeting. 
 
 

Public Document Pack

https://oxon.cc/OJHOSC10032022


Page 2  
 

 

 

Items for Decision 
 

1. Declarations of Interest  

2. Questions from County Councillors  

Any County Councillor may, by giving notice to the Proper Officer by 9 am two 
working days before the meeting, ask a question on any matter in respect of the 

Cabinet Member’s delegated powers. 

The number of questions which may be asked by any Councillor at any meeting is 
limited to two questions (or one question with notice and a supplementary 

question at the meeting). The time for questions will be limited to 30 minutes. in 
total. As with questions at Council, any questions which remain unanswered at the 

end of this item will receive a written response.  

Questions submitted prior to the agenda being despatched are shown below and 
will be the subject of a response from the appropriate Cabinet Member or such 

other Councillor or officer as is determined by the Cabinet Member and shall not 
be the subject of further debate at this meeting. Questions received after the 

despatch of the agenda, but before the deadline, will be shown on the Schedule of 
Addenda circulated at the meeting, together with any written response which is 
available at that time. 

 

3. Petitions and Public Address  

For hybrid meetings: 

Members of the public who wish to speak at this meeting can attend the meeting 

in person or “virtually” through an online connection.  In line with current 
Government advice, those attending the meeting in person are asked to consider 
wearing a face-covering. 

Normally requests to speak at this public meeting are required by 9.00 am on the 
day preceding the published date of the meeting. However, during the current 
situation and to facilitate “hybrid” meetings we are asking that requests to speak 

are submitted by no later than 9.00 am four working days before the meeting i.e., 
9.00 am on Friday, 22 April 2022.  Requests to speak should be sent to: 

cameron.maclean@oxfordshire.gov.uk  

If you are speaking “virtually”, you may submit a written statement of your 
presentation to ensure that if the technology fails, then your views can still be 

considered. A written copy of your statement can be provided no later than 9.00 
am two working days before the meeting. Written submissions should be no 

longer than 1 A4 sheet.  
 

4. Warneford Lane: proposed waiting restrictions (Pages 1 - 26) 

Report by Corporate Director, Environment and Place 

Executive Summary 

At the Cabinet Member for Highway Management Decisions meeting on 27, 
January 2022 approval was given for the introduction of no waiting at any time 

restrictions on the full length of both sides of Warneford Lane in conjunction with 
enhanced provision for pedal cyclists as part of the wider Quickways programme. 

mailto:cameron.maclean@oxfordshire.gov.uk


Page 3  
 

 

However, it was subsequently noted that the consultation documents were 
incomplete in respect of these specific proposals, requiring a further consultation 

on the proposals as shown in Annex 1. 

Recommendation 

The Cabinet Member for the Highway Management is RECOMMENDED to 
approve the proposed waiting restrictions at Warneford Lane. 
 

5. Eynsham: proposed introduction of 20mph, 30mph & 40mph 
speed limits (Pages 27 - 56) 

Report by Corporate Director, Environment and Place 

This report presents responses received to a statutory consultation on the 

proposed introduction of 20mph, 30mph and 40mph speed limits at Eynsham.  

Recommendation 

The Cabinet Member for Highway Management is RECOMMENDED to approve 

the proposed introduction of 20mph, 30mph and 40mph speed limits as 
advertised. 

 

6. Banbury: introduction of a 20mph speed limit on the A422 
Stratford Road at Banbury (Pages 57 - 64) 

Report by Corporate Director, Environment and Place 

This report presents responses received to a statutory consultation on the 

proposed introduction of a 20mph speed limit on the A422 Stratford Road at 
Banbury as shown in Annex 1. 

Recommendation 

The Cabinet Member for Highway Management is RECOMMENDED to approve 
the proposed introduction of 20mph speed limit as advertised. 

 

7. Ambrosden: A41 & Ploughley Road Junction - Turning 
Prohibitions at Junction and P Bus Stop Clearway (Pages 65 - 72) 

Report by Corporate Director, Environment and Place 

Executive summary 

This report presents responses received to a statutory consultation on a proposal 
to introduce turning restrictions at the A41 junction with Ploughley Road in 

conjunction with the signalisation of the junction, and also a bus stop clearway as 
shown in Annex 2, as a result of the development of adjacent land. It should be 
noted that that additionally a proposal to introduce a 40mph speed as shown in 

Annex 1 which is complementary to these proposals was approved at the Cabinet 
Member for Highway Management decisions meeting on 24 March as part of a 

package of speed limit changes in the Bicester area.   

Recommendation 

The Cabinet Member for the Highway Management is RECOMMENDED to 

approve the proposed 40mph speed limit on the Ploughley Road and the 
prohibitions of turning movements at the A41 junction with Ploughley Road.  



This page is intentionally left blank



   

   
   
   

Divisions affected: Churchill and Lye Valley; St Clements and Cowley 
Marsh   

 

CABINET MEMBER FOR HIGHWAYS MANAGEMENT – 28 APRIL 
2022 

 

OXFORD: WARNEFORD LANE – PROPOSED WAITING 
RESTRICTIONS  

 
Report by Corporate Director, Environment and Place 

 
 

RECOMMENDATION 

 
1. The Cabinet Member for the Highway Management is RECOMMENDED to 

approve the proposed waiting restrictions at Warneford Lane. 
 

Executive summary 
 

2. At the Cabinet Member for Highway Management decisions meeting on 27 

January 2022 approval was given for the introduction of no waiting at any time 
restrictions on the full length of both sides of Warneford Lane in conjunction 

with enhanced provision for pedal cyclists as part of the wider Quickways 
programme. However, it was subsequently noted that the consultation 
documents were incomplete in respect of these specific proposals, requiring a 
further consultation on the proposals as shown in Annex 1. 
 

Financial Implications  
 

3. Funding for consultation on the proposals and their implementation if 
approved has been provided from the Active Travel Tranche 2 programme. 
 

Equality and Inclusion Implications 
 

4. No implications in respect of equalities or inclusion have been identified in 
respect of the proposals. 
 

Sustainability Implications 
 

5. The proposals would help facilitate the safe movement of
[...]
 for cyclists and better for traffic to pass me more safely.  

(78) As an individual, 
(Oxford, Minster Road) 

Support - It is difficult to avoid this road when cycling to the Headington shops and the parking makes it scary, 

particularly when motorists open car doors suddenly in front of you 

(79) As an individual, 
(Oxford, Monmouth Road) 

 
Support - Warneford Lane is a major cycling route between Cowley Road and Headington and is used by lots of 

schoolchildren travelling to Cheney School, as well as by people working at the Churchill Hospital, Brookes University, 

P
age 20



                 
 

and the Oxford University Old Road Campus. A safe cycle route here would help a great many people. 
 
The current situation with cars parked on both sides with a cycle lane tight against them, in the door zone (what 
cyclists often refer to as a "murder strip"), is extremely dangerous. In the cycle lane, one runs the risk of being 
knocked off by a car door. Because of this I always take the main lane, but this puts me in conflict with motorists, who 
often hoot their horns, rev aggressively, tailgate, and try to squeeze past. The current road markings encourage 
drivers to believe that cyclists should be in the door zone. Warneford Lane is often said to be the worst piece of cycle 
infrastructure in Oxford. 
 
Additionally, it's worth noting that much of the unrestricted parking here is currently used for long term storage of cars 
which never move. Very little usable short-term parking would be lost under the quickway proposal. The CPZ parking 
is underused by residents, as it is not near any of their front doors. 
 
Please remove the car parking from both sides of Warneford Lane and replace it with a safe, segregated cycle lane. 
 

(80) As an individual, 
(Oxford, Monmouth road) 

Support - It is a dangerous road to cycle on and if this proposal is carried out, I would let my kids cycle down the road 

themselves 

(81) As an individual, 
(Oxford, Rymers Lan
[...]
 Kennett Road) 

 
Support - I understand it’s necessary to remove the parking in order that safe and accessible cycle tracks can be 
created.  I am in support of active transport in Oxford, so this is why I support the removal of car parking on Warneford 
Lane to accommodate this initiative. 
 

(98) Local or County Cllr, 
(Oxford, Rawlinson Road) 

 
Support - I often cycle there and it would be much safer with no parking. Removing the parking would also reduce 

congestion and pollution in Oxford and encourage people to use active travel or buses.  
The streets would also look more beautiful., rather than looking like a car park.  
 

P
age 24



                 
 

(99) As an individual, 
(Sandhills, Delbush 
Avenue) 

Support - That road is used by cyclists and pedestrians and the parked cars make it a dangerous road. Most of the 

cars belong to Oxford Brookes students anyway and so shouldn’t be there.  

 

P
age 25



T
his page is intentionally left blank



   

   
   
   

Divisions affected: Eynsham 

 

CABINET MEMBER FOR HIGHWAY MANAGEMENT –  
28 APRIL  2022 

 

EYNSHAM VILLAGE: PROPOSED 20MPH, 30MPH & 40MPH SPEED 
LIMITS  

 
Report by Corporate Director, Environment and Place 

 

 

RECOMMENDATION 

 
1. The Cabinet Member for Highway Management is RECOMMENDED to 

approve the proposed introduction of 20mph, 30mph and 40mph speed limits 

as advertised. 
 

 

Executive summary 

 

2. This report presents responses received to a statutory consultation on the 
proposed introduction of 20mph, 30mph and 40mph speed limits at Eynsham 
as shown in Annex 1  

 
 

Financial Implications  
 

3. Funding for consultation on the proposals has been provided by Eynsham PC 
implementation from 20mph Programme (North) 2022-23   
 

 

Equality and Inclusion Implications 
 

4. No implications in respect of equalities or inclusion have been identified in 
respect of the proposals. 

 
 

Sustainability Implications 
 

5. The proposals would help facilitate w
[...]
d supporting people who wish to 
walk and cycle to these amenities, and improve the quality of life for Eynsham residents.  Reducing the speed limit to 
20-mph will provide a useful reminder to drivers that they should respect pedestrians and cyclists whilst driving in the 
village, especially given the busy, narrow roads in the Village.  Also, it will emphasize to drivers who do not know the 
Village that they are entering a busy residential area - something I welcome when I drive in areas I do not know. 
 
Proposed 30-mph speed limit on Cassington Road:  I strongly support this since the road is used extensively by 
walkers, dog-walkers, runners and cyclists. 
 
Proposed 40-mph speed limit:   I strongly support this since there a number of well used footpaths that cross these 
roads.  Also, it will help to reduce traffic speed on the approach to the roundabouts. 
 

() Local Resident, 
(Eynsham, High Street) 

 
20mph speed limit - Support     
30mph speed limit - Support     
40mph speed limits - Support     

 
As a resident of High Street Eynsham, I believe that a 20 MPH speed limit would benefit the village greatly.  The 
village is almost entirely residential, with two schools, Nurseries, Mother and baby groups, OAP groups and shops.  
The street parking and speed of many of the vehicles passing through the village make it very tricky and even 
dangerous at times for pedestrians and cyclists.  This is something that will only get worse as the village doubles in 
size in the near future.    If residents need to feel safe walking around the village with their children or the elderly or 

P
age 47



                 
 

less able residents, then a 20 MPH limit is essential.  Cars should not always be put first when planning villages. 
A 30 MPH speed limit should be in place along the Cassington road.  It is heavily used by dog walkers, cyclists and 
children.  Being a single track road makes it dangerous when cars speed past walkers.  We do not have many countr
[...]
ed limits in the village 
 

() Local Resident, 
(Eynsham, Old Witney 
Road) 

 
20mph speed limit - Support     
30mph speed limit - Support     
40mph speed limits - No opinion     
 
I think there should be a 20 mph speed limit throughout Eynsham and it should be implemented as soon as possible 
before some awful accident happens. Speed bumps are also needed on Witney Road to enforce it near the school. 
 

() Local Resident, 
(Eynsham, Witney Road) 

 
20mph speed limit - Support     
30mph speed limit - Support     
40mph speed limits - No opinion     

 
Cars travelling on Witney road travel far too fast. Most use as a cut through from the lights through towards Sutton 
during rush hour (and school times) it’s only a matter of time before someone is killed. It would help if the current 
speed limit was enforced occasionally.  
 

() Local Resident, 
(Eynsham, Witney Road) 

 
20mph speed limit - Support     
30mph speed limit - Support     
40mph speed limits - No opinion     

 
in residential area 20 is plenty 
 

() Local Resident, 
(Eynsham , Witney Road) 

 
20mph speed limit - Support     
30mph speed limit - Support     
40mph speed limits - No opinion     

P
age 55



                 
 

 
There is too much speeding traffic on Witney  road. Please ensure speed cameras support this proposal, some cars 
rev up to go down the road and get well over 40 by the school.  
  

 

P
age 56



   

   
   
   

Divisions affected: Banbury Hardwick; Banbury Ruscote 

 

CABINET MEMBER FOR HIGHWAY MANAGEMENT –  
28 APRIL  2022 

 

BANBURY: A422 STRATFORD ROAD - PROPOSED 20MPH SPEED 
LIMIT  

 
Report by Corporate Director, Environment and Place 

 

 

RECOMMENDATION 

 
1. The Cabinet Member for Highway Management is RECOMMENDED to 

approve the proposed introduction of 20mph speed limit as advertised. 

 

Executive summary 

 

2. This report presents responses received to a statutory consultation on the 
proposed introduction of a 20mph speed limit on the A422 Stratford Road at 
Banbury as shown in Annex 1. 

 

 

Financial Implications  
 

3. Funding for consultation on the proposals has been provided by the 20mph 
Programme (North) 2022-23   

 
 

Equality and Inclusion Implications 
 

4. No implications in respect of equalities or inclusion have been identified in 

respect of the proposals. 
 
 

Sustainability Implications 
 

5. The proposals would help facilitate walking and cycling and the safe movement 
of traffic. 
 
 

Consultation  
 

6. The Formal consultation was carried out between 03 February and 04 March 
2022. A notice was published in the Banbury Guardian newspaper and an email 
sent to statutory consultees, including Thames Valley Police, the Fire & Rescue 

Service, Ambulance service, Bus operators, Banbury Town Council, Cherwell 

Page 57

Agenda Item 6



            

     
 

District Council, and the local County Councillors covering the Banbury 

Hardwick, and the Banbury Ruscote divisions.  
 

7. Twenty-four responses were received during the formal consultation 
comprising of: 6 objections (25%), 15 expressions of support (63%), and 3 no 
objections/opinions.  

 
8. The responses are shown at Annex 2, and copies of the original responses 

are available for inspection by County Councillors. 
 
 

Response to objections and other comments 

 

9. Thames Valley Police expressed no objection noting the presence of a large 
School within this proposed limit but raised a concern at the level of compliance 
that a signed only limit is likely to achieve, and recommended that if approved 

the limit is monitored with a view to additional engineering measures going 
forward 

 
10. The local member for Banbury Ruscote fully endorses the proposal and 

Cherwell District Council expressed no objection.   

 
11. Objections were received form six members of the public, mainly on the 

grounds that a lower limit was not required, with the school travel time periods 

comprising only a short part
[...]
zones should still be self-enforcing.  
 
The policy of Thames Valley Police is to use sound practical and realistic criteria (Circular Roads 1/2013) when 
responding to Highway Authorities in an effort to promote consistency and to reduce the burden of constant and 
unnecessary enforcement. The advice shown in Circular Roads 1/2013 states Speed Limit should not be used to 
attempt to solve the problem of isolated hazards, for example a single junction or reduced forward visibility. No speed 
data has been received in support of these proposals. 
 
I acknowledge the presence of a large School within this proposed limit but raise concern at the level of compliance 
that a signed only limit is likely to achieve. I strongly urge should this proposal go ahead it is monitored with a view to 
additional engineering measures going forward.   
 
Future complaints of poor compliance must be directed in the first instance to the Highway Authority. Having visited 
the location this week can I make you aware there are 30 repeater speed limit signs within a street lit area which is not 
permitted. 
   

(2) Cherwell District 
Council 

No objection 

P
age 60



                 
 

(3) Local County Cllr, 
(Banbury Ruscote 
division) 

 
Support – Can you note that I as local member for Banbury Ruscote fully endorse a 20MPH implementation after due 

process of consultation from Banbury rise junction to the traffic lights at Warwick road on the A422 Stratford road in 
the proximity of North Oxfordshire Academy School. 
 

(4) As an individual, 
(Banbury, Bailey Road) 

 
Object - In practice 30mph is ok on this stretch - queues and pedestrians using the zebra naturally slow the traffic 

anyway at busy times. The real problem is the 40mph zone between Bretch Hill and Drayton which should be reduced 
to 30mph. It briefly encourages traffic to accelerate and then drivers are reluctant to slow down - that’s the real 
danger. 
 

(5) As an individual, 
(Banbury, George Parish 
Road)
[...]
ual, 
(Banbury, Bismore Road) 

 
Support - The level of traffic has increased dramatically. A serious look at reducing the speed levels throughout 

Banbury area needs to be implemented as a matter of urgency.  
 
There are many new housing estates, that have been built, in Banbury and the surrounding villages.  
The residents are crossing roads without adequate safety measures such as reduced speed limits, adequate safe 
crossing places, adequate and safe signage warning drivers of pedestrians crossing or entering/exiting new housing 
estates off main roads.  More speed traffic cameras should be used to police and enforce this. Not only would this be 
a great deterrent it would also fund the council through fines to be able to implement other road safety measures that 
are desperately needed.  
 

P
age 63



                 
 

(21) As an individual, 
(Banbury, Oxford Road) 

Support - Supporting safer for cyclists and pedestrians  

(22) Online response, 
(Banbury, Stratford Road) 

Support - It’s a blind turning making it extremely likely to accidents if not taking caution. Not only that but there’s no 

predestinarian crossing, putting people at high risk.  

(23) As an individual, 
(King's Sutton, Orchard 
Way) 

 
Support - Lower speed limits encourage active transport options (cycling, walking) which are good for health and 

environment. Also, better for emissions, and safer for non-car users. 
 

(24) As part of a 
group/organisation, 
(Banbury) 

No opinion 

 

P
age 64



   

   
   
   

Divisions affected: Otmoor 

 

CABINET MEMBER FOR HIGHWAYS MANAGEMENT – 28 APRIL 
2022 

 

AMBROSDEN: A41 & PLOUGHLEY ROAD JUNCTION –TURNING 
PROHIBITIONS AT JUNCTION AND PBUS STOP CLEARWAY 

 
Report by Corporate Director, Environment and Place 

 

 

RECOMMENDATION 

 
1. The Cabinet Member for the Highway Management is RECOMMENDED to 

approve the proposed 40mph speed limit on the Ploughley Road and the 

prohibitions of turning movements at the A41 junction with Ploughley Road.  
 

 

Executive summary 
 

2. This report presents responses received to a statutory consultation on a 
proposal to introduce turning restrictions at the A41 junction with Ploughley 

Road in conjunction with the signalisation of the junction, and also a bus stop 
clearway as shown in Annex 2, as a result of the development of adjacent 

land. It should be noted that that additionally a proposal to introduce a 40mph 
speed as shown in Annex 1 which is complementary to these proposals was 

approved at the Cabinet Member for Highway Management decisions meeting 

on 24 March as part of a package of speed limit changes in the Bicester area.   
 
 

Financial Implications  
 

3. Funding for consultation on the proposals has been provided by the 
developers of adjacent land    
 

 

Equality and Inclusion Implications 
 

4. No implications in respect of equalities or inclusion have been identified in 

respect of the proposals. 
 
 

Sustainability Implications 
 

5. The proposals would help facilitate the safe movement of traffic. 
 

 

Page 65

Agenda Item 7



            

     
 

Consultation  
 

6. The Formal consultation was carried out between 17 February and 18 March 

2022. A notice was published in the Bicester Advertiser newspaper and an 
email sent to statutory consultees, including Thames Valley Police, the Fire & 
Rescue Service, Ambulance service, Bus operators, Bicester Town Council, 

Ambrosden Parish Council, Blackthorn Parish Council, Cherwell District 
Council, and the local County Councillors covering the Otmoor, and the 

Ploughley divisions.  
 

7. Six responses were received during the formal consultation, and these are 

summarised in the table below:  
 

Proposal Object Concerns Support 
No 
opinion 

Total 

40mph speed limit on Ploughley Road 1 - 1 4 6 

No Left Turn into Ploughley Rd  3 1 - 2 6 

No Right Turn onto A41 1 2 - 3 6 

A41 Bus-stop Clearway 1 - 1 4 6 

 
8. The responses are shown at Annex 3, and 
[...]
sulted in serious injuries to local 
parishioners. 
 

(4) Cherwell District 
Council 

No observations 

(5) An individual, 
(Yarnton, Spencer 
Avenue) 

 
40mph speed limit on Ploughley Road - No opinion 
No Left Turn onto Ploughley Road from A41 - Object 
No Right Turn onto A41 from Ploughley Road - Concerns 
A41 Bus-stop Clearway - Object 

 
I cycle in this area occasionally so am interested from that angle as the cycle path is in need of improvement, hence I 
use the road.  My concern is the junction improvement works is to allow an increase in the volume of traffic, the works 
themselves, I suspect, will act to slow traffic down anyway.   
Not sure if a bus clearway would be helpful. I haven't noticed a high level of bus traffic. 
No Right Turn onto A41 from Ploughley Road- wont this just move the traffic to Blackthorn increasing the issues 
there? 
 
No Left Turn onto Ploughley Road from A41- this seems bizarre, again would move traffic to blackthorn. Appears 
nonsensical. 
 

(6) An individual, (Oxford, 
Rymers Lane) 

 
40mph speed limit on Ploughley Road - Object 
No Left Turn onto Ploughley Road from A41 - Object 
No Right Turn onto A41 from Ploughley Road - Object 
A41 Bus-stop Clearway - Support 

 
This road seems to have no special features which necessitate reductions in the speed limit. Moreover, visibility 

P
age 71



                 
 

seems clear and therefore I can't see why turn restrictions are required. 
 

 

P
age 72


	Agenda
	4 Warneford Lane: proposed waiting restrictions
	5 Eynsham: proposed introduction of 20mph, 30mph & 40mph speed limits
	6 Banbury: introduction of a 20mph speed limit on the A422 Stratford Road at Banbury
	7 Ambrosden: A41 & Ploughley Road Junction - Turning Prohibitions at Junction and Pbus Stop Clearway



Minutes of the meeting


 

DELEGATED DECISIONS BY CABINET MEMBER FOR HIGHWAY 
MANAGEMENT 

 
MINUTES of the meeting held on Thursday, 28 April 2022 commencing at 10.00 am 

and finishing at 10.20 am. 
 
Present: 

 
 

Voting Members: Councillor Tim Bearder – in the Chair 

Other Members in 
Attendance: 

Councillor Levy (for Agenda Item 5) 

Officers: Cameron MacLean (Law & Governance); Paul Fermer, 
Tim Shickle, Anthony Kirkwood, Jon Beale, and James 
Wright (Community  Operations). 

 
The Committee considered the matters, reports and recommendations contained or 

referred to in the agenda for the meeting, together with [a schedule of addenda 
tabled at the meeting] [the following additional documents:] and decided as set out 
below.  Except as insofar as otherwise specified, the reasons for the decisions are 

contained in the agenda and reports [agenda, reports, and schedule/additional 
documents], copies of which are attached to the signed Minutes. 

 

1/22 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
(Agenda No. 1) 

 

There were no Declarations of Interest. 
 

2/22 QUESTIONS FROM COUNTY COUNCILLORS  
(Agenda No. 2) 

 
There were no Questions. 
 

3/22 PETITIONS AND PUBLIC ADDRESS  
(Agenda No. 3) 

 

ITEM 4: WARNEFORD LANE: PROPOSED WAITING RESTRICTIONS 

Speakers Attendance 

1. Cllr Katherine Miles, Oxford City Council 

(Summertown Ward) 

Virtual 

2. Mr Danny Yee Virtual  

 



3 

 

ITEM 5: EYNSHAM: PROPOSED INTRODUCTION OF 20MPH, 30MPH & 40MPH 

SPEED LIMITS 

Speakers Attendance 

1. Cllr Dan Levy, Oxfordshire County 
Council 

Virtual 

2. Cllr Tricia Crowley, Eynsham Parish 

Council 

Virtual 

ITEM 6: BANBURY: INTRODUCTION OF A 20MPH SPEED LIMIT ON THE A422 
STRATFORD ROAD AT BANBURY 

Written Representations 

Cllr Mark Cherry, Oxfordshire County Council (Banbury Ruscote Division) 

ITEM 7: AMBROSDEN: A41 & PLOUGHLEY ROAD JUNCTION - TURNING 

PROHIBITIONS AT JUNCTION AND P BUS STOP CLEARWAY 

Written representations: 

Cllr Dawn Seaward, Chair, Ambrosden Parish Council 

 

4/22 WARNEFORD LANE: PROPOSED WAITING RESTRICTIONS  
(Agenda No. 4) 

 

The Cabinet Member for Highway Management considered a report by the Corporate 
Director, Environment and Place presenting in which it was noted that, at the Cabinet 

Member for Highway Management Decisions meeting on 27, January 2022, approval 
had been given for the introduction of no waiting at any time restrictions on the full 
length of both sides of Warneford Lane in conjunction with enhanced provision for 

pedal cyclists as part of the wider Quickways programme. 

However, it was subsequently noted that the consultation documents were 

incomplete in respect of these specific proposals, requiring a further consultation on 
the proposals shown in Annex 1 of the report. 

The Cabinet Member for Highway Management was RECOMMENDED to approve 

the proposed waiting restrictions at Warneford Lane. 

Councillor Bearder noted that this item had come back for decision following 

notification by residents that there had been a failure to adhere to the correct 
procedure in the initial consultation. He thanked residents for drawing this matter to 
the attention of the Council, noting that it was worthwhile to ensure that the correct 

procedures had been followed. 

Having heard representations on the proposals, Councillor Bearder, referring to his 

own experiences as a cyclist on Warneford Lane, stated he concurred with the points 
made by the speakers, and it was his opinion that his initial decision to approve the 
proposals was the correct decision. 



3 

DECISION: to approve the recommendations as set out in the report. 

 

Signed ………………………………………………………………………………… 

Cabinet Member for Highway Management 

 

Date of Signing ……………………………………………………………………… 

 

5/22 EYNSHAM: PROPOSED INTRODUCTION OF 20MPH, 30MPH & 40MPH 

SPEED LIMITS  
(Agenda No. 5) 

 
The Cabinet Member for Highway Management considered a report by the Corporate 

Director, Environment and Place presenting responses received to a statutory 
consultation on the proposed introduction of 20mph, 30mph and 40mph speed limits 

at Eynsham. 

The report RECOMMENDED that the Cabinet Member for Highway Management 
approve the proposed introduction of 20mph, 30mph and 40mph speed limits as 

advertised. 

Having heard the representations, Councillor Bearder thanked the Parish for its input 

to the proposals that were before him which, he proposed, would greatly benefit the 
village. He stated there were a handful of villages, of which Eynsham was one, which 
were leading the way in the introduction of the Council’s wider “Safer Pace Safer 

Place” policy of introducing 20 mph zones across Oxfordshire. 

DECISION: to approve the recommendations as set out in the report. 

 

Signed ………………………………………………………………………………… 

Cabinet Member for Highway Management 

 

Date of Signing ……………………………………………………………………… 

 

6/22 BANBURY: INTRODUCTION OF A 20MPH SPEED LIMIT ON THE A422 

STRATFORD ROAD AT BANBURY  
(Agenda No. 6) 

 

The Cabinet Member for Highway Management considered a report by the Corporate 
Director, Environment and Place presenting responses received to a statutory 
consultation on the proposed introduction of a 20mph speed limit on the A422 

Stratford Road at Banbury as shown in Annex 1 of the report. 

The report RECOMMENDED that the Cabinet Member for Highway Management 

approve the proposed introduction of 20mph speed limit as advertised. 

Councillor Bearder thanked Councillor Mark Cherry, the local member for Banbury 
Ruscote, for his work on these proposals noting that there were plans to develop the 



3 

wider Banbury scheme as part of the “20’s Plenty” project. He also noted that this 
proposal had been brought forward because there was a large school within the area 

of the proposed 20 mph speed limit. 

DECISION: to approve the recommendations as set out in the report. 

 

Signed ………………………………………………………………………………… 

Cabinet Member for Highway Management 

 

Date of Signing ……………………………………………………………………… 

 

7/22 AMBROSDEN: A41 & PLOUGHLEY ROAD JUNCTION - TURNING 

PROHIBITIONS AT JUNCTION AND PBUS STOP CLEARWAY  
(Agenda No. 7) 

 

The Cabinet Member for Highway Management considered a report by the Corporate 
Director, Environment and Place presenting responses received to a statutory 
consultation on a proposal to introduce turning restrictions at the A41 junction with 

Ploughley Road in conjunction with the signalisation of the junction, and also a bus 
stop clearway as shown in Annex 2, as a result of the development of adjacent land. 

It should be noted that that additionally a proposal to introduce a 40mph speed as 
shown in Annex 1 which is complementary to these proposals was approved at the 
Cabinet Member for Highway Management decisions meeting on 24 March as part of 

a package of speed limit changes in the Bicester area. 

The report RECOMMENDED that the Cabinet Member for Highway Management 

approve the proposed 40mph speed limit on the Ploughley Road and the prohibitions 
of turning movements at the A41 junction with Ploughley Road. 

Councillor Bearder noted that the report author was not present at the meeting but 

that he had spoken with Councillor Calum Miller, the local member for Otmoor, who 
had raised several questions about the proposal. In particular, he had asked for more 

information on – 

(i) The justification for the turning restrictions; 

(ii) The seven-month duration of the works; 

(iii) How the proposals fitted in with the Local Cycling and Walking Infrastructure Plan 
(LCWIP); and 

(iv) The functioning of the proposed diversion regarding the safety of the Blackthorn 
Road arrangements. 

 
DECISION: to approve the recommendations set out in the report subject to - 

1. Councillor Miller being satisfied with information provided to him by officers in 

response to the points he had raised; and 

2. Officers arranging a meeting with the Ambrosden Parish Council and Thames 
Valley Police, both of whom had objected to the proposals, to explain the rationale 

behind the proposals. 



3 

 

Signed ………………………………………………………………………………… 

Cabinet Member for Highway Management 

 

Date of Signing ……………………………………………………………………… 

 

8/22 EAST HAGBOURNE - PROPOSED 20MPH SPEED LIMIT  
(Agenda No. 8) 

 
The Cabinet Member for Highway Management considered a report by the Corporate 

Director, Environment and Place presenting responses received to a statutory 
consultation on the proposed introduction of a 20mph speed limit at East Hagbourne 
as shown in Annex 1. 

The report RECOMMENDED that the Cabinet Member for Highway Management 
approve the proposed introduction of a 20mph speed limit as advertised. 

Councillor Bearder thanked all those persons who had worked on this proposal, 
noting that the proposed speed limit did not extend to the whole of the village and that 
work could be done to reduce the remaining 30 mph speed limit to 20 mph when 

considering the speed limits applicable to Didcot. 

DECISION: to approve the recommendations set out in the report. 

 

Signed ………………………………………………………………………………… 

Cabinet Member for Highway Management 

 

Date of Signing ……………………………………………………………………… 

 


